

# SUNDARAM BRAKE LININGS LIMITED

Padi, Chennai - 600 050, India.



Telephone: 73580 33474

E-mail : sbl@tvssbl.com

Website : www.tvsbrakelinings.com

PAN : AADCS4888E

Sec1/BSE/IIQr.1819

November 03, 2018

The Deputy Manager  
Corporate Relationship  
Department of Corporate Services  
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited  
Floor 25, P J Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir,

**Sub : Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter / Half Year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2018**

**Ref : Reg. 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

We would like to inform you that, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2018 have approved the Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter / Half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2018.

A copy of the Unaudited financial results along with the Limited review report issued by Statutory Auditors are attached herewith for your information and records.

As per Regulation 30 and Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 09, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board meeting commenced at 11.30 A.M and concluded at ....13.50 Hrs

This is for your kind information.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully  
For SUNDARAM BRAKE LININGS LIMITED

S. Ramabadran  
Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary

Encl : As above

MANUFACTURERS OF TVS BRAKE LININGS & CLUTCH FACINGS

Registered Office : 180, Mount Road, Chennai - 600 006.

CIN : L34300TN1974PLC006703

**Limited Review Report**

Review Report to

The Board of Directors

Sundaram Brake Linings Limited

We have reviewed the Unaudited financial results of Sundaram Brake Linings Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2018 and the year-to-date results for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2018 to 30<sup>th</sup> September 2018 which are included in the accompanying 'Financial Results' together with the notes thereon ("the Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016.

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2018, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind As 34") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**Place:** Hyderabad  
**Date:** 3<sup>rd</sup> November 2018.

**For Brahmayya & Co**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
Firm Reg'n No: 000511S



*K. Jitendra Kumar*

**K. Jitendra Kumar**  
**Partner**

Membership No: 201825.

**SUNDARAM BRAKE LININGS LIMITED**

CIN: L34300TN1974PLC006703

Regd Office: 180 Anna Salai, Chennai 600 006; Tel. No: 044-26257853; Fax: 044-26254770

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2018**

Rs. in lacs

	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		For the Year ended
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	31.03.2018
		(Unaudited)			(Unaudited)		(Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations (Refer Note No. 3)	7,210.38	6,812.36	6,169.75	14,022.74	12,157.48	25,049.81
2	Other Income	66.98	102.73	52.04	169.71	196.98	331.63
3	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>7,277.36</b>	<b>6,915.09</b>	<b>6,221.79</b>	<b>14,192.45</b>	<b>12,354.46</b>	<b>25,381.44</b>
4	<b>Expenditure</b>						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,793.96	3,406.60	2,774.10	7,200.56	5,659.31	12,068.65
	(b) Excise Duty (Refer Note No. 3)	-	-	-	-	409.98	352.02
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(15.91)	197.75	388.24	181.84	(9.95)	(82.72)
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	1,264.88	1,276.40	1,147.92	2,541.28	2,239.84	4,562.64
	(e) Finance cost	44.66	35.79	48.51	80.45	94.81	189.11
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	122.77	121.54	109.19	244.31	218.29	430.61
	(g) Other expenses	1,975.92	1,725.04	1,683.07	3,700.96	3,433.11	7,333.66
5	<b>Total Expenses ( a ... g )</b>	<b>7,186.28</b>	<b>6,763.12</b>	<b>6,151.03</b>	<b>13,949.40</b>	<b>12,045.39</b>	<b>24,853.97</b>
6	<b>Total Profit/ (Loss) before Exceptional items and Tax (3-5)</b>	<b>91.08</b>	<b>151.97</b>	<b>70.76</b>	<b>243.05</b>	<b>309.07</b>	<b>527.47</b>
7	Exceptional item:						
	Ex-gratia to employees under Voluntary Retirement Scheme	-	-	-	-	-	151.95
8	<b>Profit / (Loss) Before Tax (6 - 7)</b>	<b>91.08</b>	<b>151.97</b>	<b>70.76</b>	<b>243.05</b>	<b>309.07</b>	<b>375.52</b>
9	Tax expense						
	- Current Tax	18.74	31.29	13.50	50.03	62.25	66.25
	- Deferred Tax	(73.14)	(39.93)	3.75	(113.07)	25.35	(67.22)
10	<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (8 - 9)</b>	<b>145.48</b>	<b>160.61</b>	<b>53.51</b>	<b>306.09</b>	<b>221.47</b>	<b>376.49</b>
11	<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the period from discontinued operations, if any</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
12	<b>Profit/ (Loss) for the period (10 + 11)</b>	<b>145.48</b>	<b>160.61</b>	<b>53.51</b>	<b>306.09</b>	<b>221.47</b>	<b>376.49</b>
13	Other Comprehensive Income						
	a) (i) Item that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	(2.47)	(2.47)	18.66	(4.94)	4.41	(9.90)
	(ii) Deferred Tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	0.69	0.66	(5.77)	1.35	(1.37)	2.02
	b) (i) Item that will be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-	-	0.18
	(ii) Income Tax relating to item that will be reclassified to Profit & Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	<b>Total Comprehensive Income (12+13)</b>	<b>143.70</b>	<b>158.80</b>	<b>66.41</b>	<b>302.50</b>	<b>224.52</b>	<b>368.79</b>
15	Paid up Equity Share Capital-Face Value-Rs.10/- each	393.46	393.46	393.46	393.46	393.46	393.46
16	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						7,072.05
17	Earnings Per Share (EPS) - in Rs.						
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items (not annualised) - in Rs.	3.70	4.08	1.36	7.78	5.63	9.57
	b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items (not annualised) - in Rs.	3.70	4.08	1.36	7.78	5.63	9.57



*Krishnakumar*



Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September 2018 as compared to same period of previous year: Rs. in lacs				
Particulars	As at 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)		As at 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
	<b>A ASSETS</b>			
<b>1 Non-current Assets</b>				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	6,638.59		6,897.29	
(b) Investment Property	37.27		37.53	
(c) Financial Assets				
i. Investments	2.58		2.41	
ii. Other financial assets	20.16		24.73	
(d) Other Non-Current Assets	638.25		680.39	
<b>Sub-total - Non-current Assets</b>		7,336.85		7,642.34
<b>2 Current Assets</b>				
(a) Inventories	2,975.21		2,865.12	
(b) Financial Assets				
i. Trade Receivables	5,838.07		5,381.84	
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	365.90		588.07	
iii. Other financial assets	43.16		54.16	
(c) Other Current Assets	720.30		299.25	
<b>Sub-total - Current Assets</b>		9,942.64		9,188.44
<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>		17,279.49		16,830.78
<b>B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>1 Equity</b>				
(a) Equity Share Capital	393.46		393.46	
(b) Other Equity	7,371.70		6,927.68	
<b>Sub-total - Shareholders' funds</b>		7,765.16		7,321.14
<b>2 Share application money pending allotment</b>		-		-
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>3 Non-current liabilities</b>				
(a) Provisions	107.09		92.26	
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,061.93		1,266.22	
(c) Liabilities for Tax (Net)	1,105.87		1,046.79	
<b>Sub-total - Non-current liabilities</b>		2,274.89		2,405.27
<b>4 Current liabilities</b>				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
i. Short-term borrowings	3,150.67		3,554.41	
ii. Trade payables	2,870.09		2,342.75	
iii. Other Financial Liabilities	1,127.61		1,167.66	
(b) Other current liabilities	60.59		6.71	
(c) Provisions	30.48		32.84	
<b>Sub-total - Current liabilities</b>		7,239.44		7,104.37
<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		17,279.49		16,830.78

Notes :

- These results have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 3, 2018. The statutory auditors have conducted a limited review of the above unaudited financial results.
- The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), on 28 March 2018, notified Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" as part of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018. The new standard is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2018. The Company has applied modified retrospective approach in adopting the new standard and accordingly, the revenue from operations for the quarters ended Sep. 30, 2018 / June 30, 2018 and half year ended Sep. 30, 2018 are not comparable with other periods reported. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact to the financial statements of the Company.
- In accordance with the requirements of Ind-AS 115 / Ind-AS 18. Revenue from operations for the quarters ended Sep. 30, 2018 / June 30, 2018, and for the half year ended Sep. 30, 2018 are shown net of Goods and Services Tax (GST). However, Revenue from operations for the half year ended Sep. 30, 2017 and for the year ended March 31, 2018 are shown inclusive of excise duty.
- The Company is principally engaged in a single business segment viz. friction materials.
- Prior period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period classification.

On behalf of the Board  
For SUNDARAM BRAKE LININGS LIMITED

*Krishna Mahesh*

KRISHNA MAHESH  
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Chennai  
3rd November, 2018

Visit our website : [www.tvbrakelinings.com](http://www.tvbrakelinings.com)

